**To:** I Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 □ County Clerk County of

University of California From: Physical & Environmental Planning 1111 Franklin Street, 7th Floor Oakland, California 94607-5200

## **Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination** in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020010175 Project Title: The Parnassus Central Campus Site Improvements Project Project Applicant: University of California Parties Undertaking Project: University of California Project Location: Parnassus Heights Campus, UCSF **County:** San Francisco

**Project Description:** The Parnassus Central Campus Site Improvements project would advance utility, service, and pedestrian connections across the Parnassus Heights campus site and to continue progress on the vision outlined in the Comprehensive Parnassus Heights Plan. The proposed project would provide extensive site improvements in the central core of the Parnassus Heights campus site, including extending utilities to support existing and future buildings, providing opportunities for improved energy efficiency and furtherance of UCSF's fossil-free initiatives. The project would include demolishing the School of Nursing Building and establishing a landscape connection between Saunders Court and the new Parnassus Research and Academic Building landscape.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California 🛛 Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on September 19, 2024 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The Project 🗵 would not cause any new significant environmental impacts nor an increase in the severity of significant impacts previously studied in the Comprehensive Parnassus Heights Plan Final Environmental Impact Report (CPHP Final EIR) (SCH#2020010175)
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of 2. CEQA.
- Mitigation measures  $\boxtimes$  were made a condition of the approval of the project. 3.
- A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan  $\boxtimes$  was adopted for this project. 4.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations 🗵 was adopted for this project.
- Findings  $\boxtimes$  were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

The final Environmental Impact Report and with comments and responses and a record of the project approval are available to the general public at: https://realestate.ucsf.edu/resource-type/environmentalreports; University of California San Francisco Campus Planning, 654 Minnesota Street, 2nd Floor, 94143, Attn: Diane Wong (415) 502-5952.

Signature: RM

Brian Harrington Director, Physical and Environmental Planning Title: Date: September 19, 2024

Dated Received for filing at OPR: